

STEVEN M. WISE

(Of the Bar of the State of Massachusetts)

By Permission of the Court

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,
THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and
General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society
and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02581**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ELIZABETH STEIN, ESQ.
NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.
Five Dunhill Road
New Hyde Park, New York 11040
(516) 747-4726
lizsteinlaw@gmail.com

– and –

STEVEN M. WISE, ESQ.
(Of the Bar of the State of
Massachusetts)
5195 NW 112th Terrace
Coral Springs, Florida 33076
(954) 648-9864
wiseboston@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Procedural History.....	5
C. Statement of Facts	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. As Happy is autonomous this Court must recognize her common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus	11
1. This Court has the duty to examine whether Happy has the common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus	11
2. As Happy is autonomous this Court must recognize her common law right to bodily liberty as a matter of liberty	15
3. As Happy is autonomous this Court must recognize her common law right to bodily liberty as a matter of equality.....	17
a. Happy’s imprisonment violates the comparative component of common law equality because elephants and humans are similarly situated when imprisoned.....	18
b. As New York has no legitimate interest in allowing the arbitrary imprisonment of an elephant, Happy’s imprisonment violates the noncomparative component of common law equality	25

4.	The Fourth Department and the public policy embedded within EPTL § 7-8.1 recognize that certain nonhuman animals can be “persons” with legal rights.....	26
B.	This Court is not bound by, nor should it follow, the statements of <i>Lavery I</i> , <i>Lavery II</i> , and <i>Presti</i> regarding legal personhood for nonhuman animals or habeas corpus relief.....	29
1.	<i>Lavery II</i> 's statements regarding legal personhood for nonhuman animals and habeas corpus relief are dicta.....	30
2.	Stare decisis does not apply to decisions based on demonstrable misunderstandings of the law or that are evidently contrary to reason.....	31
3.	Stare decisis does not apply to <i>Lavery I</i> 's and <i>Lavery II</i> 's statements regarding legal personhood for nonhuman animals	32
a.	“Person” designates an entity with the capacity for legal rights and has never been synonymous with “human being”	32
b.	<i>Lavery I</i> 's and <i>Lavery II</i> 's determination that nonhuman animals cannot possess the right to bodily liberty because they lack the capacity for duties confused claim rights, which correlate with duties, with immunity rights, which correlate with disabilities.....	37
c.	The capacity for rights alone is sufficient for legal personhood.....	40
d.	Social contract theory does not condition the right to bodily liberty—and therefore legal personhood—on the capacity to bear duties.....	44
4.	Stare decisis does not apply to <i>Lavery II</i> 's and <i>Presti</i> 's erroneous statements regarding habeas corpus relief	50
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>330 West 42nd St. Corp. v. Klein</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 686 (1979).....	21
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	21
<i>Animal Welfare Board v. Nagaraja</i> , 6 SCALE 468 (Supreme Court of India 2014).....	33, 37
<i>Bower Assocs. v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617 (2004).....	19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 739 (2017).....	23
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calaway v. Practice Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 Ark. 432 (2010)	43
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18, 26
<i>Darling v. Darling</i> , 869 N.Y.S.2d 307 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	2
<i>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	20
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	24
<i>Equality Foundation v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Farley v. Engelken</i> , 241 Kan. 663 (Kan. 1987)	20
<i>Feger v. Warwick Animal Shelter</i> , 59 A.D.3d 68 (2d Dept. 2008)	28

<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985).....	21
<i>Gilman v. McArdle</i> , 65 How. Pr. 330 (N.Y. Super. 1883), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 99 N.Y. 451 (1885).....	27
<i>Harris v. McRea</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	38
<i>Hirabayashi v. U.S.</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	18
<i>Hoff v. State of New York</i> , 279 N.Y. 490 (1939).....	15
<i>In re Belt</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 93 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1848).....	11
<i>In re Cecilia</i> , File No. P-72.254/15 (Third Court of Guarantees, Mendoza, Argentina 2016)	37
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	44, 45
<i>In re Goodell</i> , 39 Wis. 232 (1875)	24
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 1 Edm. Sel. Cas. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1846).....	11
<i>In re Mackay's Will</i> , 65 Sickels 611 (1888).....	30
<i>In re MB</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 437 (2006).....	16
<i>In re Mills' Estate</i> , 111 N.Y.S.2d 622 (Sur. Ct. 1952)	27
<i>Islamabad Wildlife Mmgt. Bd. v. Metropolitan Corp. Islamabad</i> , W.P. No. 1155/2019 (H.C., Islamabad, Pakistan 2020).....	2, 35, 36
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860).....	11, 12

<i>Lenzner v. Falk</i> , 68 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sup. Ct. 1947).....	27
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	19
<i>Luis Domingo Gomez Maldonado contra Corporacion Autonoma Regional de Caldas Corpocaldas</i> , AHC4806-2017 (Supreme Court of Colombia 2017)	36
<i>Matter of Brevorka ex rel. Wittle v. Schuse</i> , 227 A.D.2d 969 (4th Dept. 1996).....	38
<i>Matter of Eckart</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 493 (1976).....	31
<i>Matter of Erickson v. Dilgard</i> , 44 Misc. 2d 27 (Sup. Ct. 1962).....	16
<i>Matter of Fouts</i> , 176 Misc. 2d 521 (Sur. Ct. 1998)	27-28
<i>Matter of Isaiah M. (Nicole M.)</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1450 (3d Dept. 2016).....	30
<i>Matter of MHLS v. Wack</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 751 (1989).....	51, 52
<i>Matter of Ruth H.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1487 (4th Dept. 2018).....	33
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....	16, 22
<i>McGraw v. Wack</i> , 220 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dept. 1995)	51, 52
<i>Millington v. Southeastern Elevator Co.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 498 (1968).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	27
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Kiko v. Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dept. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D.3d 73 (1st Dept. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>P.F. Scheidelman & Sons, Inc. v. Webster Basket Co.</i> , 257 N.Y.S. 552 (Sup. Ct. 1932), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 A.D.2d 774 (4th Dept. 1932).....	14
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482 (1961).....	52
<i>People ex rel. Dawson v. Smith</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 689 (1986).....	51, 52
<i>People ex rel. DeLia v. Munsey</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 124 (2015).....	15
<i>People ex rel. Keitt v. McMann</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 257 (1966).....	12
<i>People ex rel. Lobenthal v. Koehler</i> , 129 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dept. 1987)	12
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dept. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb</i> , 60 N.Y. 559 (1875).....	11, 12, 15
<i>People ex rel. Wehle v. Weissenbach</i> , 60 N.Y. 385 (1875).....	38
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 163 A.D.3d 16 (4th Dept. 2018).....	26, 31, 34
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854)	24
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 694 (1976).....	18
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 417 (1994).....	47

<i>Pinnacle Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 928 F.2d 1306 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Reno v. D’Javid</i> , 379 N.Y.S.2d 290 (Sup. Ct. 1976)	27
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	16, 22
<i>Robinson Motor Xpress, Inc.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 117 (2d Dept. 2006).....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	34, 38
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17, 21, 25, 26
<i>Root v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 114 N.Y. 300 (1889).....	20
<i>Rozell v. Rozell</i> , 281 N.Y. 106 (1939).....	11
<i>Rumsey v. N.Y. & N.E. R.R. Co.</i> , 88 Sickels 79 (1892)	31
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	35
<i>Sherb v. Monticello Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1130 (3d Dept. 2018).....	30
<i>Shiromani Gurudwara Prabandhak Committee, Amritsar v. Shri Som Nath Dass & others</i> , AIR 2000 SC 1421 (Supreme Court of India 2000).....	41
<i>Simrall v. City of Covington</i> , 14 S.W. 369 (Ky. App. 1890).....	20
<i>Singh v. State of Haryana</i> , CRR-533-2013 (H.C., Punjab & Haryana, India 2019)	36, 41
<i>Sisquoc Ranch Co. v. Roth</i> , 153 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1946)	31, 32

<i>Siveke v. Keena</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 631 (Sup. Ct. 1981)	14
<i>Smith v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 431 S.W.3d 200 (Ark. 2013)	43
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 1 Lofft 1 (K.B. 1772).....	11, 34
<i>State v. A.M.R.</i> , 51 P.3d 790 (Wa. 2002).....	43
<i>State v. Donald DD.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 174 (2014).....	47
<i>State v. Rosado</i> , 134 Conn. App. 505 (2012).....	4
<i>State v. Zain</i> , 528 S.E.2d 748 (W. Va. 1999)	43
STC4360-2018 (Supreme Court of Colombia 2018).....	36
<i>The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Hercules and Leo v. Stanley</i> , 16 N.Y.S.3d 898 (Sup. Ct. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trongett v. Byers</i> , 5 Cow. 480 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1826)	33
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	18
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	17, 26
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	15, 16, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C. Neb. 1879)	24
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1092 (1996) ..	44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 65 F.3d 1531 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 870 (1996)	31

<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	46
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 856 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Walling v. Przybylo</i> , 24 A.D.3d 1 (3d Dept. 2005)	30
<i>Walton v. New York State Dep’t of Correctional Services</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 475 (2009).....	18-19
<i>Wartelle v. Women’s & Children’s Hospital Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 778 (La. 1997)	42
<i>Waste Mgt. of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Fokakis</i> , 614 F.2d 138 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1060 (1980)	31
<i>Welch v. Mr. Christmas, Inc.</i> , 85 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dept. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 143	2
<i>Western Sur. Co. v. ADCO Credit, Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 714 (Nev. 2011).....	43
<i>Whale Telecom Ltd. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 348 (1st Dept. 2007)	30
<i>Woods v. Lancet</i> , 303 N.Y. 349 (1951).....	11, 13, 33, 39

Statutes & Other Authorities:

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	37
Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	46
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	17
Thirteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	37
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Article 70 of the CPLR	4, 12, 13, 14
CPLR 3211(a)	5
CPLR § 101.....	15

CPLR § 102.....	15
CPLR § 404(a)	5
CPLR § 7002(a)	6
CPLR § 7003(b)	30
CPLR § 7010(a)	50
EPTL § 7-6.....	27
EPTL § 7-8.1	<i>passim</i>
EPTL § 7-8.1(a)	28
Mem. of Senate, N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	27
N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2010 A.B. 5985, Ch. 70 (2010).....	28
Sponsor’s Mem. N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	27
Te Awa Tupua (Whanganui River Claims Settlement) Act 2017	37
N.Y. Const., art. I, § 4	15
N.Y. Const., art. I, § 11	18
N.Y. Const., art. I, § 14.....	11
N.Y. Const., art. 35	11
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69).....	32
Aristotle, <i>Ethica Nicomachea</i> (Ross ed.), Book V	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	42, 43
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	32, 44
Bodenheimer, <i>Treatise on Justice</i>	18
Cahn, <i>Sense of Injustice</i>	18
Craig Ewasiuk, <i>Escape Routes: The Possibility Of Habeas Corpus Protection For Animals Under Modern Social Contract Theory</i> , 48 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 69 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Edgar J. McManus, <i>A History of Negro Slavery in New York</i> (1966).....	33
Friedmann, <i>Legal Theory</i> (5th ed.)	18, 32-33

George Whitecross Paton, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1964).....	18, 32, 35, 41
Hart, <i>Concept of Law</i>	18
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> (2d ed. 1963).....	<i>passim</i>
John Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. 1947)	32, 40, 42
Judith S. Kaye, <i>Forward: The Common Law and State Constitutional Law as Full Partners in the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 23 Rutgers L. J. 727 (1992)	20-21
Kelsen, <i>General Theory of Law and State</i>	32
L.W. Sumner, <i>The Moral Foundations of Rights</i> (1987).....	48, 49
Mark Bernstein, <i>Contractualism and Animals</i> , 86 Phil. Stud. 49 (1997).....	48
Margaret Turano, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law 7-8.1 (2013)	27
Note, <i>The Antidiscrimination Principle in the Common Law</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1993 (1989).....	20
Peter de Marneffe, <i>Contractualism, Liberty, and Democracy</i> , 104 Ethics 764 (1994).....	47
RA Routledge, <i>The Legal Status of the Jews in England 1190-1790</i> , 3 J. Legal Hist. 91 (1982)	35
Random House Dictionary of the English Language 1445 (2d ed., unabridged, 1987).....	43
Richard L. Cupp, Jr., <i>Children, Chimps, and Rights: Arguments from “Marginal” Cases</i> , 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (2013)	44, 45, 47
Richard L. Cupp, Jr., <i>Moving Beyond Animal Rights: A Legal/ Contractualist Critique</i> , 46 San Diego L. Rev. 27 (2009)	44, 45, 48, 49
Richard Sorabji, <i>Animal Minds & Human Morals – The Origins of the Western Debate</i> (1993).....	2
Robert J. Sharpe and Patricia I. McMahon, <i>The Persons Case – The Origins and Legacy of the Fight for Legal Personhood</i> (2007).....	35
Roscoe Pound, <i>Jurisprudence</i> vol. IV (1959).....	32
Stephen Dando Collins, <i>Standing Bear is a Person</i> (2004).....	24

Vincent Alexander, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , McKinney’s CPLR 7001	12
Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary (1996)	43
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1986).....	43
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (1970).....	43
Wesley J. Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913)	37
